

No. 04-1581

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The  
United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR  
FRANCES R. HILL, UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI  
SCHOOL OF LAW, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

—◆—  
J. GERALD HEBERT  
*Counsel of record*  
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.  
5019 Waple Lane  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
(703) 567-5873

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TAX EXEMPT CORPORATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO FEDERAL ELECTION LAW .....	3
A. Exemption from Taxation Is a Public Subsidy, in Exchange for Which Organizations Subject Their Activities to Certain Limitations.....	4
B. The Court Has Rejected Previous Claims that Tax Exempt Corporations Should Be Exempt from Federal Election Law.....	7
C. Federal Tax Law Restrictions Are Not a Credible Substitute for Federal Election Law Restrictions.....	9
II. ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION PROVISIONS DO NOT BURDEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF TAX-EXEMPT CORPORATIONS.....	14
A. The Electioneering Communication Provisions Are Narrowly Drawn to Address a Compelling State Interest.....	14
B. WRTL's Broadcast Communications Are Electioneering, Not Lobbying .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. WRTL May Fund Electioneering Communication Through Multiple Strategies Readily Available to It.....	17
D. Section 501(c)(3) <i>Amici</i> Are Not Uniquely Burdened by the Electioneering Communication Provisions .....	18
III. FUNDING ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS WITH TREASURY FUNDS BURDENS THE SPONSORING ORGANIZATION'S MEMBERS' ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS.....	21
IV. PERMITTING EXEMPT CORPORATIONS TO AVOID COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL ELECTION LAW ERODES THE INTEGRITY OF TAX LAW AND UNDERMINES PUBLIC CONFIDENCE THAT EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS ARE OPERATING IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>American Campaign Academy v. Comm’r</i> , 92 T.C. 1053 (1989) .....	25
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 17
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	9
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	8, 21
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	18, 20, 23
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. Rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1956) .....	21
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	5, 18, 19

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES:

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	2, 17, 19, 21
2 U.S.C. § 437g .....	12
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 170 .....	4, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 527 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 4955 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 4962 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6852(a)(1) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7428 .....	13

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

I.R.S. Private Letter Ruling 9725036 (March 24, 1997).....	16
---	----

## MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES:

Henry Hansmann, <i>The Rationale for Exempting Nonprofit Organizations from the Corporate In- come Tax</i> , 91 Yale L. J. 54 (1981).....	26
Henry Hansmann, <i>Reforming Nonprofit Corpora- tion Law</i> , 129 U. Penn. L. Rev. 500 (1981).....	26
